COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session on the 17th of July 2025 with the
following members present: Jason D’Onofrio, Michael Linton, Andrew Davidson.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D’Onofrio.

MINUTES

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to table the July 10th minutes.

Vote: D’onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Agenda.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

BILLS

Name

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.

KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS
SOLUTION USA INC.

IRON MOUNTAIN/NUS
RICKETTS-SMITH, GEORGIA
BAUM LAW OFFICE, LLC
BAUM LAW OFFICE, LLC
JACKSON, STEVEN F.
MEADOWS, JORDEN M
MEADOWS, JORDEN M
MOORE, WILLIAM

CAMERON M. WEAVER LAW
OFFICES, LLC

CAMERON M. WEAVER LAW
OFFICES, LLC

CINTAS CORPORATION
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

MARLIN LEASING
CORPORATION

MARLIN LEASING
CORPORATION

Purpose Amount
Commissioner Utilities 543.51
Commissioner Utilities 56.80
Prosecutor Contracts-Repairs 88.41
Recorder Supplies 1,309.08
BOE Travel 409.27
Commissioners Public Defender 2,145.00
Commissioners Public Defender 420.00
Commissioners Public Defender 142.50
Commissioners Public Defender 1,297.50
Commissioners Public Defender 457.50
Commissioners Public Defender 315.00
Commissioners Public Defender 952.50
Commissioners Public Defender 645.00
Juvenile Contracts-Services 64.84
Juvenile Contracts-Services 211.57
Clk of Ct Contracts-Repairs 102.55
CIk of Ct Contracts-Repairs 193.97
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OHIO ALCOHOL MONITORING
SYSTEMS LLC

UNITED STATES POSTAL
SERVICE

GLACIER MOUNTAIN BOTTLED
WATER, INC.

WILLIAM HOAG ENTERPRISES
LLC

CENTRAL SQUARE
TECHNOLOGIES

CENTRAL SQUARE
TECHNOLOGIES

DAUBENMIRE USED AUTO
PARTS

TANSKY MOTORS, INC

HOCKING HILLS COLLISION
REPAIR, LLC

SAVING HARDWARE

SAVING HARDWARE
TANSKY MOTORS, INC
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
SAMS, STACEY

HOCKING CO ENGINEER
ROBERTS FUNERAL HOME

HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL
HOME INC

HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL
HOME INC

RIDDLEBARGER, ROBERT SETH
HILES, BRANDON
RIDDLEBARGER, ROBERT SETH
FARLEY, TARA

HOCKING CO ENGINEER
BARNES ADVERTISING CORP
FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES
FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES
AG-PRO COMPANIES

SAVING HARDWARE

Municipal Court Home Monitoring

Municipal Court Contracts-Repairs

Municipal Court Other Expense

Sheriff Contracts-Services

Sheriff Contracts-Services

Sheriff Contracts-Services

Sheriff Contracts-Services

Sheriff Contract-Repair

Sheriff Contract-Repair

Sheriff Supplies

Sheriff Supplies

Sheriff Equipment

Sheriff Equipment

Coroner Travel

Coroner Travel

Coroner Transport of Decedents

Coroner Transport of Decedents

Coroner Transport of Decedents

Coroner Transport of Decedents
Coroner Contract Services
Coroner Contract Services
Veteran Svc Travel

Veteran Svc Van Gas & Maint
Veteran Svc Other Expense
Recorders Recorders Equipment
Recorders Recorders Equipment
Engineer Contract-Services

Engineer Contract-Services

7,434.00

188.00

22.25

2,500.00

445.45

3,000.00

132.00

208.56

2,500.00

13.71
16.71
4,716.22
406.24
137.76
21.28
400.00

400.00

400.00

800.00
125.00
125.00
56.63
209.84
700.00
150.00
1,382.40
284.73

69.98
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BSS WASTE DISPOSAL Engineer Contract-Services 588.00
HOXWORTH, JAKE Engineer Contract-Services 570.00
HOXWORTH, JAKE Engineer Contract-Services 430.00
CITY OF LOGAN Engineer Utilities 401.50
MADISON ENERGY Engineer Utilities 63.13
COOPERATIVE
AT & T MOBILITY Engineer Utilities 91.45
POYNTER'S BUSINESS Engineer Office Supplies 246.14
SOLUTIONS
HOCKING VALLEY CONCRETE Engineer Road Materials 2,918.80
HOCKING VALLEY CONCRETE Engineer Road Materials 295.20
MELVIN STONE COMPANY, LLC Engineer Road Materials 1,818.89
MELVIN STONE COMPANY, LLC Engineer Road Materials 3,335.99
CARPENTER'S MINI MART Engineer Expense 89.55
GIVENS, JOSH Lodging Travel 2,746.90
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY Auditor RE Assessment 48.00
Contracts-Services
CARBON HILL WATER ASSOC. EMS Contracts-Services 53.09
HOCKING COUNTY TREASURER EMS Contracts-Services 53.00
RUMPKE OF OHIO, INC. EMS Contracts-Services 93.57
SUNRUSH WATER EMS Contracts-Services 24.35
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. EMS Contracts-Services 82.82
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC EMS Supplies 3,132.39
LAURELVILLE AUTO PARTS, INC. EMS Supplies 17.00
ZOLL MEDICAL CORP. EMS Supplies 1,083.44
AUTO ZONE EMS Supplies 858.03
HOCKING CO ENGINEER EMS Supplies 1,481.21
SUPERIOR UNIFORM SALES, EMS Other Expenses 82.59
INC.
LEHIGH OUTFITTERS LLC. EMS Other Expenses 92.11
FRANZ BRUYERE EMS Other Expenses 101.62
HUMANA EMS Other Expenses 203.47
MARTIN'S POINT EMS Other Expenses 688.02
UHC COMMUNITY PLAN EMS Other Expenses 293.88
VAL TECH HO CO 911 Contract Services 443.84
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MADISON ENERGY
COOPERATIVE

DAVE DICKEN CHIMNEY SWEEP

HOCKING HILLS DONUT &
COFFEE SHOPPE

LOOMIS, DAN
BARNES ADVERTISING CORP

XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES
LLC

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
LEFFLER, GINA M.

FLOWERS BY DARLENE

HILTON COLUMBUS AT POLARIS

HOPEWELL HEALTH CENTERS,
INC.

HEALTH RECOVERY SERVICES,
INC.

AVERHEALTH

AVERHEALTH

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
APCO INTERNATIONAL, INC
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS

CINTAS CORPORATION

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE
CATRI, JEFFREY

AVERHEALTH

AVERHEALTH

INTEGRATED MGMT SOLUTIONS
INC.

CORPORATE PAYMENT
SYSTEMS

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

Senior Center Contracts-Services

Senior Center Contracts-Services

Senior Center Contracts-Services

Senior Center Contracts-Services
Senior Center Advertising

Senior Center Equipment

Senior Center Satellite Sites
Senior Center Other Expense
Senior Center Other Expense
Senior Center Other Expense
Municipal Court Legal Research

Municipal Court Integ/Interv CCA
Program Expense

Municipal Court Integ/Interv CCA
Program Expense

Municipal Court Probation Other
Expense

Municipal Court Probation Other
Expense

CP T-CAP Supplies

CP T-CAP Supplies

HO CO 911 Wireless NG 911 Training
EMA EMPG Supplies

Municipal Court Special Projects Other
Expense

CP Probation Services Contract Services
Prosecutor Other Expense

Municipal Court Addiction Treatment
Recovery Support

Municipal Court Addiction Treatment
Recovery Support

Municipal Court Addiction Treatment
Other Expenses

CP Probation Grant 24 Contract
Services

CP Probation Grant 24 Supplies

43.33

500.00

225.00

200.00
510.00

600.40

127.39
30.38
150.00
40.00
486.00

2,073.75

139.00

428.00

212.10

1,032.74
132.82
70.00
193.17

229.50

98.82
27.00

410.00

297.00

400.00

35.68

88.77



COMMISSIONERS MEETING

FRONTIER Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services 409.75
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services 37.14
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS Soil & Water Contracts Services 115.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

APPOINTMENTS

9:30 - Shad Mace requested an approval for a temporary non-profit liquor permit for a beer garden to
benefit the Children's Chorus at the Medieval festival to be held at the Hocking County fairgrounds on
August 23 - 24th.

9:33 - Tracy Shoults with DLZ provided an update on the Hocking Valley Scenic Trail, Rockbridge Phase 1
Sanitary Sewer replacement, Haydenville Regional Connection, Demolition grant, State Route 664 Sewer
Extension.

9:41 - Chamber of Commerce President & CEO Bobby Smathers presented an overview of the Chamber
of Commerce, Mr Smathers stated that he would like to focus on Business Engagement & Support,
Business Education & Community Outreach.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to go into General Business.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

GENERAL BUSINESS

Liquor Permit

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve the temporary liquor permit
requested by Shad Mace.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION
LEPC - LEPC2660 - Training -  2660-32-350-502710 - $600.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

SCOJFS Appointment

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to re-appoint Teresa Ragosta to the area 20
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Board appointment.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to re-appoint Richard Groves to the area 20
Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Board appointment.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.
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Fairfield County Jail Extension

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Fairfield County Jail
Agreement Extension.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.
CEBCO Member Wellness Program
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to appoint Human Resources Manager

Michele Lyons to be the County Representative for the CEBCO Wellness Program

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.
Generators
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve Ed Green’s estimate to repair the

generators at the Sheriff’s station. One generator repair will cost $480.00 and the other one is $915.00.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.
Dog Warden Report
Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Dog Warden’s June monthly

report.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Glofiber

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve Glofiber to install a new 2”
conduit and handholes for installation of new fiber optic service.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve..

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.
Resurfacing of Hocking County Roads, Project #1

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve a contract for Project #1 road
resurfacing with McKee’ Paving of Nelsonville.
Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

ODOT Road Salt Contract

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the ODOT Road Salt Contract
awarded in 2025.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.
County Wide Training Programs

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Easy Llama County Wide
Training Program in the amount of $13,000.00. Which will provide over 500 training courses for the
County.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.
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AHSWD Clean-up

Commissioner D’Onofrio informed that AHSWD is having a household hazardous waste collection at the
fairgrounds this Saturday from 9-1:00 PM. In Laurel, Salt Creek, and Perry Townships on Saturday July
26, And on August 2 in Starr township.

Evening Commissioners Meeting
Commissioner D’Onofrio reminded that the next evening meeting is on July 31.

A/C Units
Motion by Jason D’Onofrio and seconded by Michael Linton to approve up to $3,000.00 for additional A/C

Units.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.
100th Anniversary Celebration

The Commissioners wanted to express their appreciation for the work that went into organizing, executing
and cleaning up after the celebration by Mark Stout, Christy Lindinger, Tim Finley, Rich Enderle, Jeremy
Six, Parker Bungard. Also to Marjorie Moore and Michele Lyons for serving food.

Commissioner Davidson informed us that the sewer line between the flea market and the school will have
a new air relief valve installed by the end of the month to hopefully open that line, or at least open it
enough that we can get a camera in there to see what's going on.

Audio meetings

Commissioner Linton asked if we have gotten any feedback if people can hear the meetings.
Commissioner D’Onofrio said that he heard it's still bad but hopefully the microphones are working
correctly.

A/C Update

Commissioner Linton said he had a call from yet another company concerning the HVAC System.
But he will look into it after the meeting.

Additional Wages for Treasurer’s Office
Commissioner Linton stated that in order to figure out where the additional wages the Treasurer’s office

will come from, he will need to meet with Auditor Chris Robers.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to go into Public Comment.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

PUBLI MMENT
No public comment

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to adjourn.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk
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Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on July 17, 2025

Christy Lindinger, Clerk Jason D’Onofrio, President
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