The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session on the 17th of July 2025 with the following members present: Jason D'Onofrio, Michael Linton, Andrew Davidson.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D'Onofrio.

MINUTES

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to table the July 10th minutes.

Vote: D'onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Agenda.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

BILLS

Name	Purpose	Amount
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	Commissioner Utilities	543.51
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	Commissioner Utilities	56.80
KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTION USA INC.	Prosecutor Contracts-Repairs	88.41
IRON MOUNTAIN/NUS	Recorder Supplies	1,309.08
RICKETTS-SMITH, GEORGIA	BOE Travel	409.27
BAUM LAW OFFICE, LLC	Commissioners Public Defender	2,145.00
BAUM LAW OFFICE, LLC	Commissioners Public Defender	420.00
JACKSON, STEVEN F.	Commissioners Public Defender	142.50
MEADOWS, JORDEN M	Commissioners Public Defender	1,297.50
MEADOWS, JORDEN M	Commissioners Public Defender	457.50
MOORE, WILLIAM	Commissioners Public Defender	315.00
CAMERON M. WEAVER LAW OFFICES, LLC	Commissioners Public Defender	952.50
CAMERON M. WEAVER LAW OFFICES, LLC	Commissioners Public Defender	645.00
CINTAS CORPORATION	Juvenile Contracts-Services	64.84
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	Juvenile Contracts-Services	211.57
MARLIN LEASING CORPORATION	Clk of Ct Contracts-Repairs	102.55
MARLIN LEASING CORPORATION	Clk of Ct Contracts-Repairs	193.97

OHIO ALCOHOL MONITORING SYSTEMS LLC	Municipal Court Home Monitoring	7,434.00
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE	Municipal Court Contracts-Repairs	188.00
GLACIER MOUNTAIN BOTTLED WATER, INC.	Municipal Court Other Expense	22.25
WILLIAM HOAG ENTERPRISES LLC	Sheriff Contracts-Services	2,500.00
CENTRAL SQUARE TECHNOLOGIES	Sheriff Contracts-Services	445.45
CENTRAL SQUARE TECHNOLOGIES	Sheriff Contracts-Services	3,000.00
DAUBENMIRE USED AUTO PARTS	Sheriff Contracts-Services	132.00
TANSKY MOTORS, INC	Sheriff Contract-Repair	208.56
HOCKING HILLS COLLISION REPAIR, LLC	Sheriff Contract-Repair	2,500.00
SAVING HARDWARE	Sheriff Supplies	13.71
SAVING HARDWARE	Sheriff Supplies	16.71
TANSKY MOTORS, INC	Sheriff Equipment	4,716.22
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	Sheriff Equipment	406.24
SAMS, STACEY	Coroner Travel	137.76
HOCKING CO ENGINEER	Coroner Travel	21.28
ROBERTS FUNERAL HOME	Coroner Transport of Decedents	400.00
HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL HOME INC	Coroner Transport of Decedents	400.00
HEINLEIN-BROWN FUNERAL HOME INC	Coroner Transport of Decedents	400.00
RIDDLEBARGER, ROBERT SETH	Coroner Transport of Decedents	800.00
HILES, BRANDON	Coroner Contract Services	125.00
RIDDLEBARGER, ROBERT SETH	Coroner Contract Services	125.00
FARLEY, TARA	Veteran Svc Travel	56.63
HOCKING CO ENGINEER	Veteran Svc Van Gas & Maint	209.84
BARNES ADVERTISING CORP	Veteran Svc Other Expense	700.00
FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES	Recorders Recorders Equipment	150.00
FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES	Recorders Recorders Equipment	1,382.40
AG-PRO COMPANIES	Engineer Contract-Services	284.73
SAVING HARDWARE	Engineer Contract-Services	69.98

BSS WASTE DISPOSAL	Engineer Contract-Services	588.00
HOXWORTH, JAKE	Engineer Contract-Services	570.00
HOXWORTH, JAKE	Engineer Contract-Services	430.00
CITY OF LOGAN	Engineer Utilities	401.50
MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE	Engineer Utilities	63.13
AT & T MOBILITY	Engineer Utilities	91.45
POYNTER'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	Engineer Office Supplies	246.14
HOCKING VALLEY CONCRETE	Engineer Road Materials	2,918.80
HOCKING VALLEY CONCRETE	Engineer Road Materials	295.20
MELVIN STONE COMPANY, LLC	Engineer Road Materials	1,818.89
MELVIN STONE COMPANY, LLC	Engineer Road Materials	3,335.99
CARPENTER'S MINI MART	Engineer Expense	89.55
GIVENS, JOSH	Lodging Travel	2,746.90
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	Auditor RE Assessment Contracts-Services	48.00
CARBON HILL WATER ASSOC.	EMS Contracts-Services	53.09
HOCKING COUNTY TREASURER	EMS Contracts-Services	53.00
RUMPKE OF OHIO, INC.	EMS Contracts-Services	93.57
SUNRUSH WATER	EMS Contracts-Services	24.35
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	EMS Contracts-Services	82.82
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC	EMS Supplies	3,132.39
LAURELVILLE AUTO PARTS, INC.	EMS Supplies	17.00
ZOLL MEDICAL CORP.	EMS Supplies	1,083.44
AUTO ZONE	EMS Supplies	858.03
HOCKING CO ENGINEER	EMS Supplies	1,481.21
SUPERIOR UNIFORM SALES, INC.	EMS Other Expenses	82.59
LEHIGH OUTFITTERS LLC.	EMS Other Expenses	92.11
FRANZ BRUYERE	EMS Other Expenses	101.62
HUMANA	EMS Other Expenses	203.47
MARTIN'S POINT	EMS Other Expenses	688.02
UHC COMMUNITY PLAN	EMS Other Expenses	293.88
VAL TECH	HO CO 911 Contract Services	443.84

MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE	Senior Center Contracts-Services	43.33
DAVE DICKEN CHIMNEY SWEEP	Senior Center Contracts-Services	500.00
HOCKING HILLS DONUT & COFFEE SHOPPE	Senior Center Contracts-Services	225.00
LOOMIS, DAN	Senior Center Contracts-Services	200.00
BARNES ADVERTISING CORP	Senior Center Advertising	510.00
XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC	Senior Center Equipment	600.40
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	Senior Center Satellite Sites	127.39
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	Senior Center Other Expense	30.38
LEFFLER, GINA M.	Senior Center Other Expense	150.00
FLOWERS BY DARLENE	Senior Center Other Expense	40.00
HILTON COLUMBUS AT POLARIS	Municipal Court Legal Research	486.00
HOPEWELL HEALTH CENTERS, INC.	Municipal Court Integ/Interv CCA Program Expense	2,073.75
HEALTH RECOVERY SERVICES, INC.	Municipal Court Integ/Interv CCA Program Expense	139.00
AVERHEALTH	Municipal Court Probation Other Expense	428.00
AVERHEALTH	Municipal Court Probation Other Expense	212.10
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	CP T-CAP Supplies	1,032.74
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	CP T-CAP Supplies	132.82
APCO INTERNATIONAL, INC	HO CO 911 Wireless NG 911 Training	70.00
OFFICE CITY EXPRESS	EMA EMPG Supplies	193.17
CINTAS CORPORATION	Municipal Court Special Projects Other Expense	229.50
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	CP Probation Services Contract Services	98.82
CATRI, JEFFREY	Prosecutor Other Expense	27.00
AVERHEALTH	Municipal Court Addiction Treatment Recovery Support	410.00
AVERHEALTH	Municipal Court Addiction Treatment Recovery Support	297.00
INTEGRATED MGMT SOLUTIONS INC.	Municipal Court Addiction Treatment Other Expenses	400.00
CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS	CP Probation Grant 24 Contract Services	35.68
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	CP Probation Grant 24 Supplies	88.77

FRONTIER	Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services	409.75
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services	37.14
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS	Soil & Water Contracts Services	115.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

APPOINTMENTS

9:30 - Shad Mace requested an approval for a temporary non-profit liquor permit for a beer garden to benefit the Children's Chorus at the Medieval festival to be held at the Hocking County fairgrounds on August 23 - 24th.

9:33 - Tracy Shoults with DLZ provided an update on the Hocking Valley Scenic Trail, Rockbridge Phase 1 Sanitary Sewer replacement, Haydenville Regional Connection, Demolition grant, State Route 664 Sewer Extension.

9:41 - Chamber of Commerce President & CEO Bobby Smathers presented an overview of the Chamber of Commerce, Mr Smathers stated that he would like to focus on Business Engagement & Support, Business Education & Community Outreach.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to go into General Business.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

GENERAL BUSINESS

Liquor Permit

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve the temporary liquor permit requested by Shad Mace.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

LEPC - LEPC2660 - Training - 2660-32-350-502710 - \$600.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

SCOJFS Appointment

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to re-appoint Teresa Ragosta to the area 20 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Board appointment.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to re-appoint Richard Groves to the area 20 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Board appointment.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Fairfield County Jail Extension

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Fairfield County Jail Agreement Extension.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

CEBCO Member Wellness Program

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to appoint Human Resources Manager Michael Lyons to be the County Representative for the CEBCO Wellness Program

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Generators

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve Ed Green's estimate to repair the generators at the Sheriff's station. One generator repair will cost \$480.00 and the other one is \$915.00.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Dog Warden Report

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Dog Warden's June monthly report.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Glofiber

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve Glofiber to install a new 2" conduit and handholes for installation of new fiber optic service.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve..

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Resurfacing of Hocking County Roads, Project #1

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve a contract for Project #1 road resurfacing with McKee' Paving of Nelsonville.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

ODOT Road Salt Contract

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the ODOT Road Salt Contract awarded in 2025.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

County Wide Training Programs

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Easy Llama County Wide Training Program in the amount of \$13,000.00. Which will provide over 500 training courses for the County.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

AHSWD Clean-up

Commissioner D'Onofrio informed that AHSWD is having a household hazardous waste collection at the fairgrounds this Saturday from 9-1:00 PM. In Laurel, Salt Creek, and Perry Townships on Saturday July 26, And on August 2 in Starr township.

Evening Commissioners Meeting

Commissioner D'Onofrio reminded that the next evening meeting is on July 31.

A/C Units

Motion by Jason D'Onofrio and seconded by Michael Linton to approve up to \$3,000.00 for additional A/C Units.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

100th Anniversary Celebration

The Commissioners wanted to express their appreciation for the work that went into organizing, executing and cleaning up after the celebration by Mark Stout, Christy Lindinger, Tim Finley, Rich Enderle, Jeremy Six, Parker Bungard. Also to Marjorie Moore and Michele Lyons for serving food.

Commissioner Davidson informed us that the sewer line between the flea market and the school will have a new air relief valve installed by the end of the month to hopefully open that line, or at least open it enough that we can get a camera in there to see what's going on.

Audio meetings

Commissioner Linton asked if we have gotten any feedback if people can hear the meetings. Commissioner D'Onofrio said that he heard it's still bad but hopefully the microphones are working correctly.

A/C Update

Commissioner Linton said he had a call from yet another company concerning the HVAC System. But he will look into it after the meeting.

Additional Wages for Treasurer's Office

Commissioner Linton stated that in order to figure out where the additional wages the Treasurer's office will come from, he will need to meet with Auditor Chris Robers.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to go into Public Comment.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No public comment

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by	Andrew Davidson to adjourn.
Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.	
Christy Lindinger, Clerk	

	Board of Hocking County Commissioners
This is to certify that the above is the true ac Commissioners at a regular meeting of the I	ction taken by this Board of Hocking County
Christy Lindinger, Clerk	Jason D'Onofrio, President